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REPORT TO:

MUNICIPAL PLANNING TRIBUNAL

ITEM NO MPTSW28/05/2022

Case ID

70559696

Case Officer

F Currie

Case Officer phone number
District

021 444 7727
Southern

Report date

03/05/2022

WARD 64: APPLICATION FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY IN TERMS OF THE CAPE TOWN
MUNICIPAL PLANNING BY-LAW, 2015 (MPBL): ERVEN 88332, 88323, 88324 & 88325 CAPE
TOWN AT ST JAMES, RODWELL ROAD
1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Property description
Property address
Site extent
Current zoning
Current land use
Overlay zone applicable

Submission date
Subject to PHRA / SAHRA
Any unauthorised land use / building work?

Has owner applied for the determination of an
administrative penalty
Has the City Manager applied to the MPT for an
order that a person who is contravening the MPBL
must pay an administrative penalty in an amount
determined by the MPT
Has the City issued a demolition directive i.t.o
section 128 of the MPBL? If yes, an administrative
penalty may not be applied for.
Has the City served a notice on the owner or
other person in respect of the unlawful land use
or building work which required the owner or
other person to apply for the determination of an
administrative penalty?
2

Erven 88332, 88323, 88324 & 88325
Cape Town
Rodwell Road, St James
2746m²
General Residential Subzone GR2
Short term residential
accommodation rentals
 Muizenberg - St James - Kalk Bay
Heritage Protection Overlay Zone
 St James / Clovelly Local Area
Overlay Zone
16/07/2021
Yes
Unauthorised land use in the form of
non-compliance with a condition of
a previous land use approval relating
to the submission of a parking
management plan within 30 days of
approval of the land use application.
Yes
No

No
No

DECISION AUTHORITY
For decision by the Municipal Planning Tribunal (MPT).
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3

BACKGROUND / SITE HISTORY

3.1

The property was developed as one large residential premises and was used as
such for many years, following which it was used as a hotel (Rodwell House).

3.2

The hotel use ceased in 2018 where after it was used as a treatment facility,
operating from the existing buildings.

3.3

An administrative penalty application relating to the unauthorized land use
(treatment facility) was concluded, and the amount of R30 000.00 was paid.

3.4

A land use application to regularise the existing addiction treatment centre was
approved by the MPT on 16/04/2019, with a final notification date of 28/06/2019.
This approval involved rezoning from Single Residential Zone 1 to General
Residential Subzone GR2, consent to permit a hospital, Council’s approval to
permit alternative parking, Council’s approval to permit the proposed change
of use in the Muizenberg/ St James/ Kalk Bay Heritage Protection Overlay Zone
(HPOZ), and departures relating to building lines, parking, reversing of cars over
the sidewalk and carriageway crossing width. The conditions of approval are
attached as Annexure E.

3.5

The applicant has indicated that in March 2020 the addiction treatment facility
stopped operating.

3.6

A parking management plan was submitted to the Director: Transport Planning
in May 2021. This was in order to comply with the following conditions of
approval:
2.2.3

All staff vehicles shall park on-site. No on-street parking is permitted.

2.2.4

Within 30 days of the approval of this application, the applicant shall
provide to the Director: Transport Planning a parking management plan
demonstrating compliance with condition 2.2.3 above.

3.7

When building plans were assessed in March-May 2021, non-compliance with
Condition2.2.4 of the previous approval was identified.

3.8

On 18/10/2021 an application to amend Condition 2.2.4 of the previous
approval was submitted to delete the wording “Within 30 days of the approval
of this application”. This application is being processed.

4

SUMMARY OF APPLICANT’S MOTIVATION




The applicant’s motivation is attached as Annexure C and is summarized as
follows:
The present owner is not responsible for the current contravention or the previous
contravention. The previous tenant was responsible for both contraventions.
Subsequent to obtaining the land use approvals, building plans showing the
conversion of the property to a hospital were submitted, and the development
contribution was paid. All other conditions of approval have been complied
with.
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Unfortunately since the land use approval, the tenant had several managerial
staff changes which had the unfortunate result of causing discontinuity,
miscommunication and time delays.
A parking management plan was prepared but was not formally submitted to
the Director: Transport Planning and not within the required 30 days of the
previous approval.
The addiction treatment facility stopped operating in March 2020, but the owner
wishes to lease out the premises to a new tenant.
The nature and impact/ gravity of the transgression is negligible and has
absolutely no impact considering that the activity is not operational, and the
parking management plan has since been approved.
The Director: Transport Planning supported the building plans when they were
submitted, prior to the building plan approval, and accepted the parking
management plan in writing in May 2021, albeit at a later stage than required.
The non-compliance with the condition of approval is essentially a technical
issue relating to timeframes.
There have been no objections or complaints from any neighbours or the
Council.
As soon as the owner became aware that the previous tenant did not comply
with the condition he appointed a planning consultant to submit the necessary
applications.
It is recommended that the MPT issue a zero Rand penalty.

5

ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION

5.1

The land use contravention relates to non-compliance with a condition of the
previous land use approval relating to the submission of a parking management
plan within 30 days of approval of the land use application.

5.2

In terms of section 129(7)(b) of the MPBL, an administrative penalty for a land
use contravention may not be more than 100% of the municipal valuation of the
area that is used unlawfully.

5.3

The municipal value of the property is R24 590 000.00 as per GV2018 (see
Annexure D).

5.4

There is no clear way of determining the value of the area for the contravention,
so for pragmatic reasons the maximum extent of the contravention has been
calculated as the number of staff parking bays not provided on-site i.e. 22 staff
proposed (potentially 22 staff vehicles) - 8 on-site staff parking bays provided
(that were accepted by the Director: Transport Planning) =14 staff bays
“shortfall” x 12,5m2 per parking bay = 175m2.

5.5

The calculation of the maximum administrative penalty for the land use
contravention is determined as follows:
R24 590 000 x 175m2 = R1 567 097,60
2746m2

5.6

The maximum administrative penalty that can be charged is 100% of
R1 567 097.60.
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5.7

The following factors need to be considered when determining an appropriate
administrative penalty, as contemplated by section 129(8) of the By-Law:
a) The nature, duration, gravity and extent of the contravention
Nature – The contravention relates to the non-compliance with a condition of a
previous approval relating to parking management for an addiction treatment
facility on the subject property.
Duration – The duration of the contravention is relatively long (±3 years) from the
deadline for submission of the parking management plan until today,
considering that no amendment of conditions application has yet been
approved in this regard.
Gravity – The gravity of the contravention is relatively serious given that it relates
to the management of staff parking in the public street, which was a source of
complaint by an objector during the initial land use application process which
involved a parking departure. There are limited on street parking opportunities in
this tight-knit residential area.
Extent – The extent of the contravention is large, calculated as 175m2.
b) The conduct of the person involved in the contravention
The owner is responsible for the contravention as an owner bears overall
responsibility for activities on his/her land, including those by a tenant. The fact
that the tenant had staff issues which caused time delays is not a mitigating
factor. The fact that a parking management plan was submitted and approved
in May 2021 (albeit 20 months after the required date in the condition of
approval), is however a mitigating factor. The addiction treatment centre
operated for a ±6 month period without the parking management plan in
place, before it ceased operating. The conduct of the owner cannot be
condoned.
c) Whether the unlawful conduct was stopped
The unlawful activity has ceased, and the application to amend a condition of
approval is being processed.
d) Whether a person involved in the contravention has previously contravened this
By-Law or any other planning law
The current owner has previously contravened this By-Law as referred to in
Paragraph 3.3 above.

5.8

In view of the abovementioned considerations, in particular the short period in
which the activity operated without an approved parking management plan
being in place, and the fact that the parking management plan was approved
in May 2021, this Department recommends that a nominal administrative
penalty of R1 000.00 be imposed.

6

REASONS FOR DECISION

6.1
6.2

Reasons for the recommended decision may be summarised as follows:
The contravention relates to the non-compliance with a condition of a previous
approval relating to parking management for an addiction treatment facility on
the subject property.
The duration of the contravention is relatively long.

Document1

Page 4 of 5

0471

6.3

The gravity of the contravention is relatively serious given that it relates to
parking impacts in the surrounding streets, which has been the cause of
complaints.
The extent of the contravention is relatively large.
The owner is responsible for the contravention as an owner bears overall
responsibility for activities on his/her land, including those by a tenant. The fact
that the tenant had staff issues which caused time delays is not a mitigating
factor. The fact that a parking management plan was submitted and approved
in May 2021 (albeit 20 months after the required date in the condition of
approval), is however a mitigating factor. The addiction treatment centre
operated for a ±6 month period without the parking management plan in
place, before it ceased operating. The conduct of the owner cannot be
condoned.
The unlawful conduct has ceased, and the necessary applications have been
submitted.
The owner has previously contravened this By-Law, for the addiction treatment
facility on the property concerned.

6.4
6.5

6.6
6.7
7.

RECOMMENDATION
In view of the above, it is recommended that:
a) An administrative penalty in the amount of R1 000.00 be determined in terms of
Section 129 of the City of Cape Town Municipal Planning By-Law, 2015 in respect
of Erven 88332, 88323, 88324 & 88325 Cape Town at St James with regard to the
non-compliance with a condition of a previous approval relating to the
submission of a parking management plan within 30 days of approval of the
land use application.

ANNEXURES
Annexure A
Annexure B
Annexure C
Annexure D
Annexure E
Annexure F

Locality plan
Site development plan
Applicant’s motivation
Municipal valuation
Conditions of the 2019 approval
Parking management plan approval

Section Head: Land Use Management

Name
Tel no
Date

P Hoffa
021 444 7724
2022-05-03

District Manager
Name
U Gonsalves
Tel no
021 444 7720
Date
2022-05-03
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LOCALITY MAP 0472
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Overview

ANNEXURE : A

Erf: 88324,88332,88325,88323

District: SOUTHERN

Allotment: CAPE TOWN

Suburb: ST JAMES

Ward: 64

Sub Council: 19

Notices Served

1:2 216

Generated by:
Date: 2022-05-03
File Reference:

Petition
Signatory




Support
Received
Objections
Received
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ANNEXURE B: SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
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MOTIVATION
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Date:

6 July 2021

Ref:

7970

APPLICATION FOR THE DETERMINATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY: ERVEN 88332,
88323, 88324 AND 88325 CAPE TOWN AT 3 RODWELL ROAD, ST JAMES
1.

INTRODUCTION

The administrative penalty (“admin penalty”) application does not relate to any unauthorised land
use or illegal building work; it only relates to the “non-compliance” with a condition of approval
which was imposed by the Municipal Planning Tribunal as part of the previous rezoning approval.
It is important to note, when considering this application, that both the previous as well as this
admin penalty are not the (direct) doing of (or as a result of) any wrong-doing on the part of the
registered owner: in both cases the admin penalties are related to actions by (or – as in the case of
this application – the inaction) of the tenants of the property, as will be explained below.
Also, imperative to note is the fact that the bone of contention and the cause of this admin penalty
application, namely the timeous submission for approval of a parking management plan, has since
been approved by the relevant Council Department (Transport).

Member: THOMAS BRIAN BRüMMER
Registration Number: B. Sc M(TRP) Pr Planner A/281/1985
Tommy Brummer CC: Registration Number: CK 94/032549/23
Vat Registration Number: 4900146830
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2.

BACKGROUND
•

Application was made to the Council, in 2018 (Case ID 70397406), for an admin
penalty to regularise the hospital/clinic (“Grange Addiction Treatment Centre”) on
the premises. At the time, the premises were leased by the present owner to the
then-tenant, with the latter conducting the unauthorised activity.

•

A penalty of R30 000 was imposed at the time, and paid for by the tenant.

•

Subsequently, the necessary land use planning application (Case ID 70394683) for
the rezoning, consent, Council approval and departures to regularise the
hospital/clinic, were submitted and approved by the MPT on 16 April 2019 (refer to
decision letter of even date and final notification letter, dated 28 June 2019,
Annexure D). There were no appeals against the MPT’s decision to approve the
application.

•

One of the conditions of approval imposed by the MPT in 2019 reads as follows:

•

For a variety of reasons (which will be set out below), no “parking management
plan” was submitted by the tenants of the premises and proprietors of the facility
within 30 days of the approval, as required by Condition 2.2.4.

•

As a result, this non-compliance with a condition of approval is considered by your
Department to be a “contravention” of the By-Law, and as such, it is the opinion of
your Department that an admin penalty application is required.

•

This administrative penalty application is submitted in terms of Section 42(r) of the
Municipal Planning Amendment By-Law: 2015 (as amended).

The following documents are attached with this submission:
Annexure A:
Annexure B:
Annexure C:
Annexure D:
Annexure E:
Annexure F:
Annexure G:
Annexure H:
Annexure H:

Power of Attorney, Company Resolution and CIPC report
Title deed
SG Diagram
Copies of land use planning approval letters
Copy of approved building plans
Copy of Traffic Management Plan
Copy of supporting comments by Council Departments (incl. Director:
Transport Planning) when assessing building plans (dated 31 March 2020)
Copy of acceptance of parking management plan by the Director: Transport
Planning (dated 14 May 2021)
Application form.
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3. NATURE OF CONTRAVENTION
As mentioned above, the admin penalty does not relate to any unauthorised land use or
building work, but it is only required in order to comply with a previous land use condition
of approval pertaining to the submission of a “parking management plan”.
As a result, there are no sketch plans to indicate the location or extent of any
“transgression”, and since the contravention also does not relate to any land use activity,
there is no real monetary value attached to it.

4.

MOTIVATION
Before the criteria of the admin penalty application are addressed, the following important
aspects are mentioned:
•

The present owner was and is not responsible for the first or this (the second)
admin penalty applications.

•

Since the premises have been rented out from the start, the previous tenant was
responsible for (i) commencing with the then-unauthorised land use activity and (ii)
for not complying with the subsequent condition of approval referred to above.

•

Subsequent to obtaining the land use planning approvals, the following happened:
o

o
o
o

o

•

The architect (Architects Boers Associates) has submitted the necessary
building plans to show the “conversion” of the property to a hospital, in
accordance with Condition 3.1.3 of the approval. Copies of these plans are
attached as Annexure E.
The required Development Contribution (Condition 2.3.1) was paid.
All the other conditions of approval have been complied with.
Unfortunately, subsequent to the land use application approval, the then
tenant had several staff (managerial) changes. This had the unfortunate
result
of
causing
severe
discontinuity,
misunderstanding,
miscommunication and inevitably – significant time delays, between and as
a result of successive managers in attending to the required conditions of
approval.
In the event, a parking management plan was prepared at some stage but it
does not appear that it was ever formally submitted to the City’s Director:
Transport Planning, and certainly not within the required 30 days of
approval. It does however appear that some form of communication
between the tenants and the City officials did take place at a later stage
(refer to Annexure G).

The premises are not utilised at present in accordance with the existing approval
(i.e. hospital/clinic); the previous tenant is no longer involved and the owner now
wishes to still (and again) lease out the premises to a new tenant in accordance
with the existing land use approvals.
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•

(a)

Given the reasons provided above, as well as for the reasons below, it is
recommended that a zero Rand penalty be recommended.

Nature and impact:
• The nature and impact of the “transgression” are considered entirely negligible and very
low. It has absolutely no impact.
• Since the hospital/clinic is not in operation, there is no impact on the street parking,
neighbours or surrounding area.
• Strictly speaking, the fact whether the required “parking management plan” has been
submitted within 30 days of the approval or not, or indeed whether it has been
submitted at all, is immaterial given that there is no current land use activity in this
regard. In other words, it would have been far more important to have an approved
parking management plan in place in the event that the land use (hospital/clinic) was
operational.
• It is noted that the Director: Transport Planning supported and cleared the buildings
plans at the time when it was submitted:

• These building plans were subsequently approved on 17 October 2020 (approval number
97579415), refer to Annexure E.
•

In addition to the above, the Director: Transport Planning also indicated acceptance of
the parking management plan, vide e-mail confirmation on 14 May 2021 from Mr
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Marlyn Botha (Transport Impact Assessment and Development Control Branch),
Annexure H.

(b)

•

This effectively means compliance with condition of approval Condition 2.2.4, albeit at a
later stage.

•

It is respectfully submitted that it is considered to be entirely non-sensical and an
unnecessary wastage of resources having to apply for an admin penalty based on an
action which, although being late with regard to compliance therewith, has been
completed by the owner/architect, been accepted and approved by the Council, and
which has no impact whatsoever.

•

The non-compliance with the condition of approval is essentially a technical issue
relating to timeframes, and no negative impacts or consequences have been caused as a
result.

The extent is considered negligible; as alluded to by Mr Botha in the e-mail above the
proposal is not of a significant scale. There is no impact due to the non-compliance with the
condition of approval with regard to the land use and impact on the area, traffic or parking.

(c)

There have been no objections or complaints from any neighbours or the Council.

(d)

As soon as the owner became aware that the previous tenant did not comply with this
condition, he appointed a planning consultant to submit the necessary admin penalty
application as well as the necessary land use application to amend the relevant condition.

(e)

The duration of the contravention is considered medium-long: the final approval was issued
on 28 June 2019 which means that the parking management plan was supposed to be
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submitted by 28 July 2019. However, the length of time is greatly mitigated, in our opinion,
by the fact that (i) the non-compliance was the sole responsibility of the previous tenant
(whose situation was exacerbated by a spite of staff turn-overs which caused delays,
misunderstandings and miscommunications), and (ii) the fact that the owner was not aware
of this problem until recently (approximately March 2021).
(f)

The gravity of the contravention is considered to be low for the reasons explained above,
and is not considered to be serious at all. There is simply no impact on anyone due to the
non-compliance with the condition of approval. The parking management plan has since
been approved by Council.

(g)

To conclude, the MPT is reminded that the previous admin penalty for the same erven was
not attributed or the result of any wrong-doing on the part of the current owner; since the
premises has been leased to a third party (now out of the picture) both admin penalties
were caused by the former tenant.
The premises is currently not occupied or used for the intended hospital/clinic use (already
approved), and the finalisation of this admin penalty application will enable the owner to
find a new tenant to provide this much-needed and desirable facility.

Given that the nature of the admin penalty is considered highly technical and relates to process
(timeframes), there is no clear applicable method or criteria to be applied in determining a penalty,
if applicable. However, given the very reasonable reasons provided above, it is motivated that the
MPT kindly issue a zero Rand penalty.

TOMMY BRUMMER TOWN PLANNERS
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ANNEXURE D: MUNICIPAL VALUATION
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ANNEXURE E
CONDITIONS OF THE 2019 APPROVAL

ANNEXURE A
In this annexure:
“City” means the City of Cape Town
“The owner” means the registered owner of the property
“The property” means Erven 88323, 88324, 88325 & 88332 Cape Town, Rodwell Road,
St James
“Bylaw” and “Development Management Scheme” has the meaning assigned
thereto by the City of Cape Town Municipal Planning Bylaw, 2015 (as amended)
“Item” refers to the relevant section in the Development Management Scheme
CASE ID: 70394683
The departures are linked to the plans LUM/00/88332-1 to LUM/00/88332-7

1.

APPLICATIONS GRANTED IN TERMS OF SECTION 98 (b) OF THE BYLAW

1.1.

Rezoning of portions of the property shown on plan LUM/00/88332-8 from Single
Residential Zone 1 to General Residential SubZone GR2. (Note that a portion of
the property will remain Transport Zone 2.)

1.2

Consent in terms of Item 40(b) of the Development Management Scheme to
permit a hospital on the property.

1.3

Council’s approval in terms of Item 138 of the Development Management
Scheme to permit alternative parking on Erf 88323 for use by Erven 88324, 88325
and 88332.

1.4

Council approval in terms of Item 162 of the Development Management
Scheme to permit the proposed change of use from a dwelling house/hotel to
a hospital in the Muizenberg-St James-Kalk Bay Heritage Protection Overlay
Zone.

1.5

Departures:

1.5.1

Item 178(2): To permit the existing building on Erf 88332 to have 3 storeys in lieu
of 2 storeys.

1.5.2

Item 49(d): To permit the existing building on Erf 88332 to be 0,36m (garage)
and 2,2m (main building) in lieu of 5m from Rodwell Road.

1.5.3

Item 49(d): To permit the existing building on Erf 88323 to be 0m in lieu of 5m
from Rodwell Road.

1.5.4

Item 49(e): To permit the existing building on Erf 88332 to be 2,2m, 0,89m and
0m in lieu of 5m from the north-east, south-west and south-east common
boundaries.

1.5.5

Item 49(e): To permit the existing building on Erf 88323 to be 0m in lieu of 5m
from the south-west, north-west and north-east common boundaries.
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1.5.6

Item 49(e): To permit the existing building on Erf 88324 to be 0m in lieu of 5m
from the north-east, north-west and south-west common boundaries.

1.5.7

Item 49(e): To permit the existing building on Erf 88325 to be 0m in lieu of 5m
from the north-east and north-west common boundaries.

1.5.8

Item 121(1)(viii): To permit the existing swimming pool on Erf 88324 to be 0m in
lieu of 1m from Erf 88325.

1.5.9

Item 137: To permit 5 on-site parking bays in lieu of 32 parking bays required.

1.5.10 Item 141(1)(b): To permit the reversing of cars over the sidewalk when leaving
the site.
1.5.11 Item 140(2)(c): To permit the existing carriageway crossing on Erf 88323 to be
8,689m in lieu of 8m.
2.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL IMPOSED IN TERMS OF SECTION 100 OF THE
BYLAW RELATING TO THE REZONING:

2.1
2.1.1

Development Management
The property may only be used for a hospital for the purposes of an addiction
treatment facility.

2.1.2

The 4 properties are to be notarially tied and such notarial tie registered in the
Deeds Office prior to building plan submission. The notarial tie shall state that it
shall not be undone without the written consent of the City.

2.1.3

The envelope of all buildings on the property shall not exceed what is shown
on the plans LUM/00/88332-1 to LUM/00/88332-7.

2.1.4

The property shall retain its residential appearance to the satisfaction of the
Director: Development Management.

Note: Signage shall be in accordance with Council’s Outdoor Advertising and
Signage By-Law.
2.2
2.2.1

Transport Planning
No vehicular access/ egress shall be permitted to/from Main Road.

2.2.2

A minimum of 8 staff parking bays shall be provided on the property, 6 of which
can be tandem.

Note: All the parking bays required in condition 2.2.2 above must comply with the
minimum dimensions set out in the Development Management Scheme.
2.2.3

All staff vehicles shall park on-site. No on-street parking is permitted.

2.2.4

Within 30 days of the approval of this application, the applicant shall provide
to the Director: Transport Planning a parking management plan demonstrating
compliance with condition 2.2.3 above.
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2.3
2.3.1

Development Charge
Prior to the approval of any building plan, or within 30 days of the approval of
this application, the owner/developer shall pay a development charge (DC),
in accordance with the approved Development Charges Policy for
Engineering Services for the City of Cape Town. The total amount payable for
the proposed land use right in accordance with the attached DC calculation
is R 93036.21. This amount is valid up to 30-06-2019 and the amount due will be
escalated annually with the Construction Price Adjustment Formula (CPAF)
using the industry indices of StatsSA.

Note: Failure to pay the full DC liability will be construed as non-compliance to the
conditions of approval.
2.4
2.4.1

Electricity Services
Within 30 days of the approval of this application, the owner must apply for a
tariff conversion to the Small Power User tariff.

2.4.2

Within 30 days of the approval of this application, the owner must pay a shared
network charge (SNC) for the difference between Single Residential and
General Residential.

Note: The connection fee, SNC and conditions will be determined upon receipt of
the formal application. The SNC cost is based on the size of the increase in
supply applied for.
2.5
2.5.1

General
The owner shall be responsible for all costs incurred in respect of the upgrading,
extension, deviation or removal of any existing stormwater, sewerage,
electricity or other services or works, whether on the property of the Council or
of any other body whether public or private, which may be requested by the
Council or any other body having authority so to require as a result of the
development of the property concerned and for any connection costs in
respect of such service or works.

Note: The conditions of approval do not exempt the owner/developer from
compliance with any other laws or requirements.

3.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL IMPOSED IN TERMS OF SECTION 100 OF THE
BYLAW RELATING TO THE CONSENT:

3.1
3.1.1

Development Management
No treatment of out-patients is permitted on the property.

3.1.2

A maximum of 24 live-in patients shall be permitted on the property.

3.1.3

Formal building plans showing the conversion of the property to a hospital shall
be submitted to the Director: Development Management.

3.2
3.2.1

Solid Waste
A refuse storage facility must be provided to the satisfaction of the Director:
Solid Waste Management.
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3.3
City Health
Note: Application must be made to the Regional Director: Provincial Government,
Western Cape (Department of Social Development) in order to register the
facility. The applicant is also required to obtain a health clearance certificate
from the Director: City Health before the registration of the facility can be
recommended.
Note: Should meals be provided for the inhabitants or staff, application has to be
made for a Certificate of Acceptability in terms of Regulation R638 dated
22/06/2018.
Note: The premises must comply with the Western Cape Noise Control Regulations,
PN200 of 2013, as promulgated under the Environment Conservation Act (Act
73 of 1989) by not creating a disturbing noise and /or noise nuisance to
surrounding property owners.
Note: The proposed facility shall be in compliance with the Tobacco Products Control
Amendment Act, 1999 (Act No 12 of 1999).
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ANNEXURE F: PARKING MANAGEMENT PLAN

REGISTRATION NUMBER – 2016/529490/07

PARKING PLAN FOR THE GRANGE TREATMENT CENTRES:
ONSITE PLAN:
Onesite there is parking space for 8 cars.
The break-down of staff making use of the parking will be as follows:
•
•
•
•

Weekdays between 8am and 4pm – there will be approximately 12 staff members who
use cars and 8 staff members who make use of public transport (trains and Taxi’s).
Weekends between 7am and 7pm – there will be 3 staff members who use cars and 2
staff members who make use of public transport (trains and Taxi’s).
Nights between 7pm and 7am – 3 staff members who use cars and 2 staff members
who make use of public transport (trains and Taxi’s).
The area in front of the two garages will always be reserved for visitors/deliveries.

OFFSITE PLAN:
This will lead to approximately 4 staff members who may at some time need to park in the
surrounding street network. This can be spread over possible parking positions including
Mosselle Road, Rodwell Road, the main road and the public parking area at the ST James
Station.
IMPLEMENTATION AND COMPLIANCE:
The Grange Treatment Centre has 24-hour security with Marc 1 Security. All guards on duty
will be briefed on the parking management plan and will be instructed to advise management
of anyone that is not complying with the parking plan and action will be taken.

Dutch Director – Marianne Oudeman
Rodwell House, 3 Rodwell Road, St James, Cape Town, 7946
Tel No: +27 (0) 21 100-3405
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REGISTRATION NUMBER – 2016/529490/07

Dutch Director – Marianne Oudeman
Rodwell House, 3 Rodwell Road, St James, Cape Town, 7946
Tel No: +27 (0) 21 100-3405

